

#### **United Behavioral Health**

# Supplemental Clinical Criteria: Extended Outpatient Psychotherapy Sessions (Idaho Medicaid ONLY)

**Table of Contents** 

**Introduction** 

Instructions for Use

**Benefit Considerations** 

**Description of Service** 

**Coverage Rationale** 

**Applicable Codes** 

References

**Revision History** 

#### INTRODUCTION

Supplemental Clinical Criteria are a set of objective and evidence-based behavioral health criteria used by medical necessity plans to standardize coverage determinations, promote evidence-based practices, and support members' recovery, resiliency, and wellbeing for behavioral health benefit plans that are managed by Optum®1.

#### CRITERIA APPLICABILITY

This Supplemental Clinical Criteria does <u>not</u> apply to commercial plans. This Supplemental Clinical Criteria only applies Idaho Medicaid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

This guideline is used to make coverage determinations as well as to inform discussions about evidence-based practices and discharge planning for behavioral health benefit plans managed by Optum. When deciding coverage, the member's specific benefits must be referenced.

All reviewers must first identify member eligibility, the member-specific benefit plan coverage, and any federal or state regulatory requirements that supersede the member's benefits prior to using this guideline. In the event that the requested service or procedure is limited or excluded from the benefit, is defined differently or there is otherwise a conflict between this guideline and the member's specific benefit, the member's specific benefit supersedes this guideline. Other clinical criteria may apply. Optum reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to modify its clinical criteria as necessary using the process described in *Clinical Criteria*.

This guideline is provided for informational purposes. It does not constitute medical advice.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Optum is a brand used by United Behavioral Health and its affiliates.

Optum may also use tools developed by third parties that are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice.

Optum may develop clinical criteria or adopt externally-developed clinical criteria that supersede this guideline when required to do so by contract or regulation.

#### BENEFIT CONSIDERATIONS

Before using this policy, please check the member-specific benefit plan document and any federal or state mandates, if applicable.

#### DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

#### **Prolonged exposure therapy**

Prolonged exposure encourages and teaches individuals to steadily confront their trauma-related memories, feelings, and circumstances. The goal is for the individual to realize that trauma-related memories and cues are not dangerous or need to be avoided (American Psychological Association, 2017; National Institute of Mental Health [NIMH], 2018).

The delivery of prolonged exposure is commonly provided over a time-frame of approximately three months with weekly individual sessions, and with eight to 15 sessions overall (American Psychological Association, 2017). A systematic review of 25 exposure-based therapies that included 19 prolonged exposure studies reveals the duration of treatment ranging from 8-15 weeks (Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality [AHRQ], 2018). The sessions are typically 60 to 120-minutes in length and are usually required for the individual to engage in exposure and effectively process the exposure experience (American Psychological Association, 2017).

The U.S. Department of Health Affairs offers training opportunities for licensed mental health providers who treat Veterans to receive PE training (VA/DOD, 2020).

**Cognitive processing therapy (CPT)** is a specialized type of cognitive behavioral therapy that has been effective in decreasing symptoms of PTSD that have emerged after experiencing a variety of traumatic events including child abuse, combat, rape and natural disasters. The focus of CPT is to help individuals confront and revise adverse beliefs regarding the trauma. The goal is then to decrease the negative impact of the trauma on current life experiences (American Psychological Association, 2017). CPT is an evidence-based treatment for PTSD (AHRQ, 2018; American Psychological Association, 2017; VA/DOD, 2017).

CPT services can be delivered in individual or group sessions. CPT is typically provided over 12 sessions (American Psychological Association, 2017).

**Eye movement desensitization and reprocessing (EMDR)** is a proven and evidence-based treatment for individuals with PTSD (Shäfer et al., 2017). EMDR therapy focuses directly on the memory, and the objective is to modify the memory storage in the brain, which then decreases and eliminates the problematic symptoms. EMDR is an individual therapy typically delivered one to two times per week for a total of 6-12 sessions, although some people benefit from fewer sessions. Sessions can be conducted on consecutive days (American Psychological Association, 2017). Trauma focused psychotherapies such as EMDR can involve 8-16 sessions, varying according to techniques specific to the individual (VA/DOD, 2017). A systematic review of 10 EMDR clinical studies addressing a variety of traumas revealed a common duration of treatment ranging from 4-8 weeks (AHRQ, 2018).

**Dialectical behavior therapy (DBT)** The foundation of DBT is to treat and address pervasive emotion dysregulation. This emotional dysregulation results in impulsive, maladaptive behaviors such as self-injury and/or violence. These problematic behaviors are interpersonally destructive and cause the individual the inability to be dialectical and flexible in responding to life experiences. DBT is the most empirically studied psychotherapy approach in the treatment of individuals with borderline personality disorder and suicidal ideation (DeCou et al., 2019).

Standard DBT utilizes weekly components of individual therapy, group skills training, therapist consultation team, and as needed telephone coaching. DBT is typically an outpatient treatment that is delivered in weekly individual therapy (approximately 1 hour/week) and group skills training sessions (2-2.5 hours/week) (DeCou et al., 2019; Levy et al., 2018; Linehan et al., 2015; Rizvi et al., 2013).

There are numerous training options available for mental health practitioners to learn DBT. Dr. Marsha Linehan, the developer of DBT, founded Behavioral Tech and is considered the gold standard in DBT training (Hollenbaugh et al., 2015). DBT certifications are available via exam with the eligibility requirements that a candidate must be a licensed, independent mental health practitioner with an unrestricted license (DBT-Linehan Board of Certification, 2020).

Note: References to providers include physicians and non-physicians, such as clinical psychologists, independent psychologists, nurse practitioners, clinical nurse specialists and physician assistances when the services performed are within the scope of their state license and clinical practice/education (CMS A57480, 2019).

#### **COVERAGE RATIONALE**

## Extended outpatient psychotherapy sessions are medically necessary in any of the following non-routine circumstances:

- The member is experiencing an acute crisis, is not at imminent risk of harm to self or others, and psychotherapy for crisis is appropriate for providing rapid and time-limited assessment and stabilization.
- An individual psychotherapy session with evaluation and management is being provided, and there is an unexpected complication resulting from pharmacotherapy, or an acute worsening of the member's condition that would <del>likely</del> require a more intensive level of care if the outpatient session is not extended.
- There is periodic involvement of a child, adolescent, or geriatric member's family in a psychotherapy session, and such involvement is essential to the member's progress (e.g., psychoeducation or parent management skills are being provided).
  - o This is not synonymous with marital or family therapy.
- An extended psychotherapy session is otherwise needed to address new symptoms or the reemergence of old symptoms with a rapid, time-limited assessment and stabilization response.
  Without this session, the new or re-emerging symptoms are likely to worsen and require a
  more intensive level of care.

# Extended outpatient psychotherapy sessions are medically necessary in any of the following circumstances as indicated by the member's condition and specific treatment needs:

- The member has been diagnosed with posttraumatic stress disorder, panic disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder, or specific phobia, and is being treated with prolonged exposure therapies (American Psychological Association, 2017; VA/DOD);
- The member has been diagnosed with posttraumatic stress disorder and is being treated with eye movement desensitization and reprocessing (EMDR) or cognitive processing therapy (CPT) (American Psychological Association, 2017; VA/DOD);
- The member's borderline personality disorder diagnosis is a covered condition, and the member is being treated with dialectical behavior therapy (DBT) (DeCou et al., 2019; Linehan et al., 2015; Rizvi et al., 2013).

### Extended outpatient psychotherapy sessions are not medically necessary outside of the above circumstances and conditions.

The requested service or procedure must be reviewed against the language in the member's benefit document. When the requested service or procedure is limited or excluded from the member's benefit document, or is otherwise defined differently, it is the terms of the member's benefit document that prevails.

Per the specific requirements of the plan, health care services or supplies may not be covered when inconsistent with Level of Care Guidelines and/or evidence-based clinical guidelines.

All services must be provided by or under the direction of a properly qualified behavioral health provider.

#### APPLICABLE CODES

The following list(s) of procedure and/or diagnosis codes is provided for reference purposes only and may not be all inclusive. Listing of a code in this policy does not imply that the service described by the code is a covered or non-covered health service. Benefit coverage for health services is determined by the member-specific benefit plan document and applicable laws that may require coverage for a specific service. The inclusion of a code does not imply any right to reimbursement or guarantee claim payment. Other clinical criteria may apply.

Procedure Codes	Description	
90837	Psychotherapy, 60 minutes with patient	
90838	Psychotherapy, 60 minutes with patient when performed with an evaluation and management service (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	
90839	Psychotherapy for <i>crisis</i> ; first 60 minutes	
90840	Psychotherapy for <i>crisis</i> ; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	

CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association

#### REFERENCES

- 1. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. (2018). Psychological and pharmacological treatments for adults with posttraumatic stress disorder: A systematic review update. *AHRQ Publication No. 18-EHC011-EF*. RTI International–University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Evidence-based Practice Center Research.
- 2. American Psychiatric Association. (2013). *Diagnostic and statistical manual of mental disorders* (5th ed.). Arlington, VA: American Psychiatric Publishing.
- 3. American Psychological Association and the Guideline Development Panel for the Treatment of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Adults. (2017). Clinical Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD). American Psychological Association.
- 4. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. (2019). Local Coverage Article, Psychiatric Billing and Coding: Psychiatry and Psychology Services, A57480-Wisconsin Physicians Services, Inc. CMS website: www.cms.gov.
- 5. Dialectical Behavior Therapy-Linehan Certification. (2020). Getting ready to apply for individual certification. DBT-Linehan website: https://dbt-lbc.org/index.php?page=101133.
- 6. DeCou, C.R. Comtois, K.A. & Landes, S.J. (2019). Dialectical behavior therapy is effective for the treatment of suicidal behavior: A meta-analysis. *Behavior Therapy*, 50, 69-72.
- 7. Department of Veterans Affairs. (2017). Management of Post-Traumatic Stress Working Group, VA/DOD Clinical Practice Guidelines for Management of Post-Traumatic Stress Version 3.0. Veterans Health Administration and Department of Defense.
- 8. Hollenbaugh, M.H., Klein, J.M., & Lewis, M. (2015). Implementing DBT in your counseling practice. Counseling Today, 1-8. The American Counseling Association website: https://ct.counseling.org/category/knowledge-share/.
- 9. Levy, K.N., McMain, S., Bateman, A., & Clouthier, T. (2018). Treatment of borderline personality disorder. *Psychiatric Clinics of North America*, 711-728.

- 10. Linehan, M.M., Korslund, K.E., Harned, M.S., Gallop, R.J. & Lungu, A. (2015). Dialectical behavior therapy for high suicide risk in individuals with borderline personality disorder: A randomized clinical trial and component analysis. *JAMA Psychiatry*, 72(5), 475-482.
- 11. National Institute of Mental Health. (2018). Mental Health Information: Anxiety Disorders. NIMH website: https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/topics/anxiety-disorders/index.shtml.
- 12. Rizvi, S.L., Steffel, L.M. & Carson-Wong A. (2013). An overview of dialectical behavior therapy for professional psychologists. *Professional Psychology: Research and Practice*, 44(2), 73-80.
- 13. Schäfer, I., Chuey-Ferrer, L., Hofmann, A., Lieberman, P., Mainusch, G., & Lotzin, A. (2017). Effectiveness of EMDR in patients with substance use disorder and comorbid PTSD: study protocol for a randomized controlled trial. *BMC Psychiatry*, 17(95):1-7.
- 14. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs. (2020). PTSD Consultation Program: Training in Prolonged Exposure. VA/DOD website: https://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/consult/trainings.asp.

#### REVISION HISTORY

Date		Action/Description
10/21/2019	•	Version 1 Supplemental Clinical Criteria
04/20/2020	•	Version 2; Annual update and review
04/19/2021	•	Version 3; Annual update and review
11/18/2021	•	Removed applicability for commercial
05/10/2022	•	Applicability only for Idaho Medicaid